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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case is comprised of four counts. Count I (1983C55)
involves Walter J. Gatti who complained to The Florida Bar
in April 1983 and Count II (1984C05) involves Wilhelmina
Wainwright who complained in July 1983, Counts 1III
(1984C29) and IV (1984C49) were initiated by The Florida
Bar. A Grievance Committee hearing was held on January 18,
1984 on the first two counts, resulting in findings of
probable cause. Respondent executed a Stipulation and
Consent to Finding of Probable Cause in Counts III and IV on
March 8 and July 3, 1984, respectively. The Bar's complaint
was filed with this Court on July 26, 1984. The Honorable
J. William Woodson, Circuit Court judge in the Eighteenth
Judicial Circuit, was appointed referee. Hearings were held
March 19, 1985 and June 11, 1985. The referee's report was

thereafter forwarded to this court on June 19, 1985.

In his report, the referee made several recommendations as
to possible violations of the Integration Rule and Discip-
linary Rules of The Florida Bar's Code of Professional

Responsibility. In Count I (1983C55), the referee



recommends findings of not guilty of violating Integration
Rule 11.02(3) (a) for conduct contrary to honesty, justice or
good morals and Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A) (4) for engaging
in conduct involving deceit and misrepresentation,
1-102(A2) (6) for other misconduct reflecting adversely on his
fitness to practice law and 7-102(A) (5) for knowingly making

a false statement of fact.

In Count II (1984C05), he recommends findings of guilty of
violating Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A) (6) for engaging in
other misconduct reflecting adversely on his fitness to
practice law and 6-101(A) (3) for neglecting a legal matter
entrusted to him. In Count III (1984C29), he recommends
findings of guilt of violating Integration Rule 11.02(4) for
improper handling of trust funds and 11.02(4) (c) with its
corresponding Bylaw for improper trust account record
keeping, Disciplinary rules 1-102(a) (6) for engaging in
other misconduct adversely reflecting on his fitness to
practice law, 9-102(A) for commingling personal and trust
funds, 9-102(B) (3) for failing to maintain complete trust
account records and 9-102(B) (4) for failing to promptly
deliver trust funds of a client upon demand. He recommends

findings of not guilty of violating Integration Rule



11.02(3) (a) for conduct contrary to honesty, justice or good
morals and 1-102(A) (4) for conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit and misrepresentation. In Count IV (1984C29)
he recommends a finding of guilt of wviolating 1-102(A) (6)
for engaging in other misconduct adversely reflecting on his
fitness to practice law. He further recommends findings of
not gquilty of violating Integration Rule 11.02(3) (a) for
conduct contrary to honesty, justice and good morals as well
as 1-102(A) (3) for engaging in illegal conduct involving

moral turpitude.

As discipline, the referee recommends the respondent be
suspended for a period of thirty (30) days, be placed on
probation for two years and pay costs totalling $1,463.29.
At their August 1985 meeting, the Board of Governors of The
Florida Bar considered the referee's report and recommend-
ations. The Board approved the referee's findings of fact
and recommendations of guilt but voted to appeal the
referee's recommended discipline as erroneous and unjusti-
fied given respondent's actions. Instead, the Board of
Governors of The Florida Bar seeks review by this Court and
urges it to adopt a discipline of suspension for at least

six (6) months with proof of rehabilitation required prior



to reinstatement with a public opinion order and tax costs
now totalling $1,463.29 with interest accruing at the legal
rate beginning thirty days after this Court's order becomes

final.

The Bar's petition for review was filed on August 12, 1985
along with a Motion for Extension of Time to file this
brief. The Court granted The Florida Bar until September 9,

1985 to serve this brief.



POINT INVOLVED ON APPEAL

WHETHER REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED 30 DAY SUSPENSION FOLLOWED BY

TWO YEARS PROBATION AND PAYMENT OF COSTS IS ERRONEOUS AND

UNJUSTIFIED IN THIS MATTER INVOLVING RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF

GUILTY IN THREE SEPARATE CASES AND WHETHER THE BOARD OF

GOVERNORS RECOMMENDED SIX MONTH SUSPENSION WITH PROOF OF

REHABILITATION PRIOR TO REINSTATEMENT AND PAYMENT OF COSTS

IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE.






both business and law practice purposes before having
received deposits to cover same. The record indicates the
attorney had run up shortages within the account to over
$20,000 at times but ultimately cleared same and totally
cooperated with The Florida Bar. Emphasis was placed on
Welty, supra, in the Moxley opinion. The majority distin-
guished between causing a client to suffer delay in receiv-
ing their monies due to the shortages in the trust account
and where no clients were inconvenienced. They also noted

the situation was closer to that in The Florida Bar v.

Horner 356 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1978) which was cited in the
Welty opinion as a technical violation of the trust account-
ing rules without willful intent calling for a public
reprimand. Horner had collected funds for his friend and
client and deposited them into his trust account. He
attempted to settle and make disposition without success
several times, but was told to use whatever money was
necessary pending settlement which he did. When the client
died, the widow demanded an accounting and payment in full
of all sums collected. Horner then attempted to settle with
her for his fees rather than provide an accounting or full

repayment. The key here for the referee in finding a
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technical violation was the knowledge and consent of his

then deceased client.

Justice Ehrlich, in his dissent joined by Justice Alderman
found no difference between the Welty and Moxley cases. He
pointed out Mr. Welty maintained throughout that shortfalls
originally occurred without his knowledge because of his
incompetent record keeping while Mr. Moxley had intent-
ionally done what he did. In this instance, there has been
a delay of at least two months causing the respondent to
ultimately make repayment along with interest. Moreover,
the respondent knew the way he was handling or mishandling
his trust account was wrong, even if more convenient.
Taking the majority view in Moxley, this case is closer to
Welty than Moxley or Horner. The mishandling was deliber-
ate; checks were returned for insufficient funds, causing at
least one significant delay in transferring trust funds; and
the record keeping was so abysmal the degree of shortages
could not be ascertained. Mr. Moxley at least had good
records and no clients out funds even though there was
deliberate misuse of trust funds. Moreover, the Bar submits

that there should be no difference between the way this
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account was handled and the problems encountered in Welty,

let alone Moxley. As stated in the dissent:

"The degree of departure from the ethical canons of the
profession, not the degree of loss sustained by the
client, should determine the appropriate discipline".
Moxley, supra, at 817.

Another very recent case is The Florida Bar v. Bartlett 462

So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1985). 1In that instance, Bartlett main-
tained two trust accounts. He commingled funds within the
accounts and inadequately maintained records in behalf of
clients. He further paid out a small amount when he did not
have sufficient funds on hand for that particular client and
allowed one account to contain $1,550 less at one point than
should have been. He also had at least two overdraft
periods. He was simply not maintaining his records in
accordance with the minimum standards. The Court suspended
him for 30 days and directed him to attend a complete
seminar on trust accounting with a certificate of com-
pliance. The main difference in the present case is the
shear amount of deliberate commingling and other mishandling
within this respondent's trust account done for convenience,
the bounced checks, the two month delay with the almost

$52,000 and the abysmal records.
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The respondent's activities in this count alone should
warrant a suspension for six months with proof of rehab-
ilitation required as recommended by the Board of Governors.

His misconduct is not that dissimilar from The Florida Bar

v. Whitlock 426 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1982). He improperly

withheld $2500 for almost a year. His trust account
encountered shortages approximating $20,000 due to improper
record keeping and misuse of the money which were promptly
made up when the Bar intervened. He also had overdrafts,
was commingling and had inadequate staff supervision for
part of the time. He was suspended for three years with
proof of rehabilitation. Note that Justice Alderman dis-
sented and would have disbarred the respondent for his
activities which included not only mishandling his trust
account and making unauthorized withdrawals, but by grossly
neglecting the real estate closing which he had been hired
to accomplish. Considering Welty, supra/ Bryan, supra/ and
Whitlock, supra, a six month suspension is the minimal
appropriate discipline notwithstanding, the great weight
recorded a referee's recommendation. Moxley, supra, P. 816.

That recommendation is erroneous and unjustified here.
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In addition, we have the finding of neglect causing his
client to be jailed as well as the separate finding of
possession of a small amount of contraband. Neglect cases
have often resulted in reprimands standing by themselves.
See Welty, supra, at page 1223. Combined with other
matters, a suspension is usually appropriate. See e.g. The

Florida Bar v. Davis 446 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1984). He was

suspended for three months with automatic reinstatement for
neglecting one legal matter entrusted to him and for having
inadequate and improper trust accounting procedures. Taken
together, the recommended findings of guilty on three counts
simply warrant much more than the referee recommended and

call for a suspension with proof of rehabilitation.

This court has stated in the past where there are a series
of lesser acts of misconduct the aggregate becomes serious

misconduct warranting more severe discipline. The Florida

Bar v. Abrams 402 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1981) and The Florida Bar

v. Brigman 307 So.2d4 161 (Fla. 1975). 1In the latter case,

the attorney accepted representation with estate benefic-
iaries while he also advised the personal representative
with whom they had a controversy without the knowledge of

those clients; accepted a fee to do a divorce, did nothing
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and refused to discuss it with the clients; received funds
in a real estate closing and refused to account for them for
several months; and accepted a representation of an accident
case for out-of-state clients and failed to communicate with
them. The Court indicated that although the acts indivi-
dually were not of great magnitude, they constituted a
serious breach of ethics in the aggregate and suspended the
respondent for six months with proof of rehabilitation
required prior to reinstatement. The referee also noted
Brigman's absolute failure to cooperate. The multiple
matters are here although this respondent was cooperative
through out the case. On the other hand, the Bar submits
the way he handled his trust account knowing it was improper
is major misconduct, particularly where his activities
resulted in delay in transferring almost $52,000 over
several weeks and his records were so completely inadequate
no determination of whether other clients were out funds for
any particular period of time was possible. It is noted no

clients did complain.

This court has found the area of improper use of trust
accounts to be the most troublesome area of discipline and

has issued its sternest disciplines where misuse of funds
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was present. Over the years the rules on trust accounting
and reporting through the dues statement have gotten in-
creasingly tighter in an effort to insure all attorneys
follow them and are able to account promptly for those funds
entrusted to them. It is not excusable to be ignorant of
the rules let alone to simply disregard them for one's own
convenience as was done here. The Bar submits knowing
disregard of the rules on trust account handling and record
keeping, is major misconduct warranting a suspension re-
quiring proof of rehabilitation. The Bar agrees with the
dissent in Moxley Supra. Combining it with other acts of
misconduct, makes the collective breach more flagrant

further underscoring the need for proof of rehabilitation.

There is no question as to what happened in this case. The
issue is what discipline is appropriate. The purpose of
discipline has been addressed by this court on several

occasions with the most recent being that in The Florida Bar

v. Lord 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) at page 986. Discipline
should serve three purposes. It must be fair to society,
both protecting it from unethical conduct and not deny the
public the services of a qualified lawyer due to an unduly

harsh penalty. Clearly, this court has determined through
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its series of changes to the rules on trust account record
keeping and reporting that the public needs protection from
an attorney who will not handle his trust account or records
in accordance with the rules let alone one who misuses the
money. They also need protection from one who knowingly
disregards the rules. Although this respondent may be a
gualified attorney, the Bar would submit that the growth of
The Florida Bar over the last decade in this state has
severely undermined the argument about depriving the public
of a qualified lawyer. In any event, the suspension for six
months with proof of rehabilitation required is not an

unduly harsh penalty given respondent's deliberate actions.

Second, the judgment must be fair to the respondent to
punish the breach and encourage rehabilitation and reform.
The Florida Bar submits that that is the exact purpose
behind the recommendation for proof of rehabilitation. It
is necessary given the prior case law and the activities
here. Finally, the disciplinary judgment must be severe
enough to deter others who might be prone or tempted to
become involved in similar violations. The Board of
Governors of the Florida Bar would urge this purpose be

underscored. The deliberate disregard for the rules on
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trust account handling and record keeping simply because it
is more convenient demands a suspension requiring proof of
rehabilitation and adding separate areas of misconduct
highlights the need. The Board of Governors of The Florida
Bar submits that members of The Florida Bar simply must be
made to understand that if they do not handle their trust
accounts properly let alone deliberately mismanage them,
they will be disciplined severely. The referee's recommend-
ed thirty days suspension and two years probation simply
will not deter others. It should not stand as the appropri-
ate discipline which is that recommended by the Board of
Governors a six month suspension with proof of rehabil-
itation required prior to reinstatement and payment of costs

in this proceeding currently totalling $1,463.29.
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CONCLUSION

Wherefore, The Board of Governors of The Florida Bar respect-
fully prays this Honorable Court will review the referee's
report and recommendations; approve the findings of fact and
recommendation of gquilt; but reject his recommended disci-
pline of a thirty day suspension followed by a two year's
unsupervised probation and order instead in an appropriate
opinion that he be suspended for a period of six months with
proof of rehabilitation required prior to reinstatement as
recommended by the Board of Governors and pay costs in these

proceedings currently totalling $1,463.29.

Respectfully submitted,
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